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[bookmark: _Ref298777854]Introduction
In RAN4#68bis meeting, the group has the following agreements [1]:
· Introduce Test 3 for FeICIC RI test;
· Correlation matrix: high correlation for serving cell and low correlation for aggressor cells;
· SNR test points: Es/Noc1=20dB;
· Values of RI requirements:
· Test 3: use γ as test metric; 
· In the next meeting decide the value.
In this paper, we provide link level simulation results for Test 3 under high correlation. 
Preliminary link level simulation for RI test
[bookmark: _GoBack]In the link level simulation, simulation parameters are shown in Table 1 of Appendix A. In 36.101, 1  and   2 are defined as:
· The ratio of the throughput obtained when transmitting based on UE reported RI and that obtained when transmitting with fixed rank 1

· The ratio of the throughput obtained when transmitting based on UE reported RI and that obtained when transmitting with fixed rank 2
In Figure 1, both  and  are provided for 2x2 high correlation channels. 
[image: ]
[bookmark: _Ref364112957]Figure 1:  and  value for 2x2 low correlation
Based on Rel-10/Rel-11 RI test for high correlation, the requirement is =0.9 as shown in Table 1.  From Figure 1, the requirements are met with the current setup.
[bookmark: _Ref371348577]Table 1: Minimum requirement (FDD)
	
	Test 3

	1
	0.9

	2
	N/A 

	UE Category
	2-8



Therefore, we propose:
Proposal: =0.9 can be set as the final requirements for RI test 3 when high correlation channel is used 

Conclusion
In this paper, link level simulation for RI test 3 is provided. We propose
Proposal: =0.9 can be set as the final requirements for RI test 3 when high correlation channel is used
Appendix A
Table 1: RI Test (FDD)
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	Cell 1
	Cell 2&Cell3

	Bandwidth
	MHz
	10

	PDSCH transmission mode
	
	3
	Note 10

	Downlink power allocation
	

	dB
	-3

	
	

	dB
	-3

	
	
	dB
	0

	Propagation condition and antenna configuration
	
	2 x 2 EPA5

	CodeBookSubsetRestriction bitmap
	
	01 for fixed RI = 1
10 for fixed RI = 2
11 for UE reported RI
	N/A

	Antenna correlation
	
	High
	Low

	RI configuration
	
	Fixed RI=1 and follow RI
	N/A

	

	dB
	0
	12 dB for cell 2
10 dB for cell 3

	Subframe Configuration
	
	Non-MBSFN
	Non-MBSFN

	Cell Id
	
	0
	126 for cell 2
1 for cell 3

	Time Offset between Cells
	s
	3 us for cell 2
-1 us for cell 3

	Frequency offset
	Hz
	300 Hz for cell 2
-100 Hz for cell 3

	ABS Pattern (Note 6)
	
	N/A
	10000000 
10000000 
10000000 
10000000 
10000000

	RLM/RRM Measurement Subframe Pattern (Note 7)
	
	10000000 
10000000 
10000000 
10000000 
10000000
	N/A

	CSI Subframe Sets (Note 8)
	CCSI,0
	
	10000000 
10000000 
10000000 
10000000 
10000000
	N/A

	
	CCSI,1
	
	01111111 
01111111 
01111111 
01111111 
01111111
	

	Number of control OFDM Symbols
	
	2
	2

	Maximum number of HARQ transmissions
	
	1

	Reporting mode
	
	PUCCH 1-0

	Physical channel for CQI reporting
	
	PUCCH Format 2

	PUCCH Report Type for CQI
	
	4

	Physical channel for RI reporting
	
	PUCCH Format 2

	PUCCH Report Type for RI
	
	3

	Reporting periodicity 
	ms
	Npd= 10

	cqi-pmi-ConfigurationIndex
	
	11

	ri-ConfigurationInd 
	
	5

	cqi-pmi-ConfigurationIndex2
	
	10

	ri-ConfigurationInd2
	
	2

	Cyclic prefix
	
	Normal
	Normal
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R4-135604, Meeting minutes for FeICIC ad hoc, Oct 2013
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